IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

FINJAN LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company,

Plaintiff,

v.

RAPID7, INC., a Delaware Corporation and RAPID7 LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 18-1519-MN

FINJAN LLC'S REPLY BRIEF SUPPORTING ITS
PARTIAL DAUBERT MOTION TO PRECLUDE TRIAL TESTIMONY BY
RAPID7'S EXPERTS KEVIN ALMEROTH, PH.D.,
PATRICK MCDANIEL, PH.D., AND SOMESH JHA, PH.D., CONCERNING
SUFFICIENCY OF WRITTEN DESCRIPTION FOR THE PATENTS-IN-SUIT

Proshanto Mukherji Fish & Richardson P.C. One Marina Park Drive Boston, MA 02210 (617) 542-5070 mukherji@fr.com

Lawrence Jarvis
Fish & Richardson P.C.
1180 Peachtree Street NE, 21st Floor
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 892-5005
jarvis@fr.com

FISH & RICHARDSON P.C. Susan E. Morrison (#4690) 222 Delaware Avenue, 17th Floor Wilmington, DE 19801 (302) 652-5070 morrison@fr.com

Juanita R. Brooks
Roger Denning
Jason W. Wolff
12860 El Camino Real, Suite 400
San Diego, CA 92130
(858) 678-5070
brooks@fr.com
denning@fr.com
wolff@fr.com

Dated: November 13, 2020 ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF FINJAN LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
I.	INTRODUCTION		1
II.	ARGUMENT		2
	A.	Rapid7 Concedes Its Plan is to Try Claim Interpretation Disputes to the Jury, Which the Law Flatly Prohibits	2
	В.	That Courts May Consider Differing Claim Constructions When Evaluating the Sufficiency of Written Description Does Not Mean Juries May	3
	C.	Contrary to Rapid7's Statement, <i>Verinata Health</i> Does Not Empower Juries to Perform an "Inquiry into the Scope of the Invention"	4
	D.	The Visteon 2 Special Master Report Does Not Support Rapid7	6
	E.	That Rapid7's Experts Did Not State Their Unadopted Constructions Verbatim is No Grounds to Make Claim Construction a Jury Issue	7
III. CONCLUSION & RELIEF SOUGHT		8	



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(S)
Cases	
Ariad Pharms., Inc. v. Eli Lilly & Co., 598 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2010) (en banc)	.5
Auto. Techs. Int'l, Inc. v. BMW of N. Am., Inc., 501 F.3d 1275 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	4
CytoLogix Corp. v. Ventana Medical Sys., Inc., 424 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2005), Rapid7's	3
Every Penny Counts, Inc. v. American Express Co., 563 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	3
Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc., 517 U.S. 370 (1996)passi	m
Rivera v. ITC, 857 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	4
Verinata Health, Inc. v. Ariosa Diagnostics, Inc., No. C 12-5501, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57519 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2014)	5
Visteon Global Techs., Inc. v. Garmin Int'l, Inc., No. 2:10-cv-10578, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145316 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 20, 2016)	.1
Visteon Global Techs., Inc. v. Garmin Int'l, Inc., No. 2:10-cv-10578, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145816 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 10, 2016)	7
Ware v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores Inc., No. 4:07-cv-122, 2011 WL 13322747 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 17, 2011)	4
Other Authorities	
19 C.F.R. § 210.37	.4
